504261649 03/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4308329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON PEDRUZZI	04/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FILCONN INC.	
Street Address:	3324 N. SAN MARCOS PLACE	
City:	CHANDLER	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85225	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8545257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)656-8920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3026224226

Email: dmcgregor@foxrothschild.com Correspondent Name: DEANNA M. MCGREGOR

Address Line 1: 2000 MARKET STREET, 20TH FLOOR Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067100.10000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEANNA M. MCGREGOR	
SIGNATURE:	/-d-/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - 8545257 - Pedruzzi to FilConn#page1.tif source=Assignment - 8545257 - Pedruzzi to FilConn#page2.tif source=Assignment - 8545257 - Pedruzzi to FilConn#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041500 FRAME: 0666 504261649

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Jason Pedruzzi, an individual residing at 2633 W. Keywest Court, Wichita, KS 67204 ("Assignor"), for himself and his successors and assigns, hereby assigns to FilConn Inc, an Arizona corporation whose address is 3324 N. San Marcos Place, Chandler, AZ 85225, its successors and assigns ("Assignee"), all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all rights to any inventions and discoveries disclosed therein, any divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation or convention applications based in whole or in part upon any of such inventions or discoveries or upon such patents and/or patent applications, and any letters patent and extension or reissue patents hereafter granted in respect of such inventions and/or discoveries or any such patents and/or patent applications (collectively, the "Patents").

This Assignment is being executed in connection with a certain Stock Purchase Agreement, dated April 29, 2016, pursuant to which the shareholders of FilConn Inc, an Arizona corporation, are selling all of their interest in and to FilConn Inc. to Assignee, and Assignor is selling, conveying, transferring, assigning and delivering to Assignee the Patents.

Assignor represents to Assignee that Assignor has not assigned or transferred to any third party (other than Assignee) any rights that Assignor may have in or to any of the Patents, in whole or in part, including without limitation any security interest that may have been granted to a financial institution or other lender.

This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications includes the right to file patent applications in any countries with respect to any of the Patents in Assignee's own name or such other name(s) as Assignee may choose, the right to claim for any and all damages by reason of past infringement of the rights so sold, transferred and assigned, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term thereof. Assignor warrants to Assignee and its successors and assigns that Assignor is the sole owner of the Patents and that such Patents and all right, title and interest thereto are not subject to any lien, claim, license, royalty arrangement or dispute. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue or transfer to Assignee all letters patent issued with respect to any of such Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications as of this 29th day of April, 2016.

Janen Pedruzzi

PATENT REEL: 041500 FRAME: 0667

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Registration No. <u>Title</u> <u>Date Filed</u> <u>Date Issued</u>

8,545,257 B2 Integrated Banding Connector Sept. 20, 2012 Oct. 1, 2013

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Serial No.

Title

Date Filed

ACTIVE 39910450vi

PATENT REEL: 041500 FRAME: 0668 STATE OF ARIZONA
COUNTY OF MARICOPA

88.

Before me, a notary public, in and for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, on this and day of April, 2016, personally appeared Jason Pedruzzi, who, having been by me duly sworn and having executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, did depose and say that he intends to be legally bound thereby and intends that said instrument be properly recorded.

Any E Dickman

Mutary Public State of Arizona

Maricopa County

My Consultation Expires

September 9, 2019

NOTÁRÝ PŮBLIC

My Commission Expires:

9/9/2019

ACTIVE 39910450v1

PATENT REFL: 041500 FRAME: 0669

RECORDED: 03/08/2017